
::i[r{6 (qff,i{) 6r fiqt{q,T< \,"i i-+r +-ceffiq s-acr< {Efi::
O/O THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST &CENTRAL EXCISE

Bfi-q n-E,fi Cs fi r+q I 2nd Ftoor, GST Bhavan

tq hH fflT (ts / Race Course Ring Road

Tele Fax No. o2B1 -24ijg52lz44l t42Email: comm pl3-cexamd ll lc- tn

kot - 360 001lRaqs=il'el

f/fl'o'uf 
ttruRrm

ff -DtN-202 | r 064SX00009t 9569

{ (q iqr d' /

o.t.o. No.

234 to 25612009-10

ft-ricl

I)a1e

05.11.2009\21422 tn, 2009

+ftt ar?er rofflO(le.-ln-Appcirl No.):

KCH-EXCUS -000 - APP -2s2 -202 |
qrtqrfiftqi6z
Date ofOrder: 29.10.2021 02_t 1.2021

ft aH* 5;rr<, i{r{s (qfi-d{), rr"r+}e am qrko I

Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar,Commissioner (Appeals),Rajkot.

3rR Bn{$/ rg-in anF/ BTr{-6/ F€r{fi sn5-m, i-ftq sfir( W6/ ++r6'd{< qi+{rdr,rq6}c / fic-{rR / TiEfturqr Er(I

tr<ftfur erft 5e attcr t qft : /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joinvoeputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise/Sl

/ GST, Rajkot / Jamnagar / Gandhidham :

wffi7fiiiTrfr *r ar+ I{;i{ r /Name & Address of the Appellait/Respondent :

M/s. SAL Steel Ltd.,, S. No.245, Vlllage : Bharap6r, Gandhidham

eq :rii,r(a.fti t altrd fr5 arft fr-sftfrn rff+ t urg'ii sfldFr& I crD-fi{or h qce{ qf]q Er{{ or F6"r tt/
Any peison iggneved by Lhis Order rn Appeal riay file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

dtrr sI"6 ,ldtq r.rrE rfq ITd, i-Er6{ srqHtq ;qr{rto-fr{',r + c|i 3Tfie, Adrq rsrE eI"T .{tit+qq ,1944 +t elr.r 35E} + 3iTrid
(Al 

"a Ai rrfuArq 1994h,rrr86 + aiarh ffiPra -r.n ff-flffi+e r/

Appeal to C u sl oms, Excise & Service Ta-\ Appellete Tribu nal under Sectron 358 of C EA, I 94 4 / Under Secuon 86
of the Finance Act, 1994 an appeal hes lo:

nJ fltit.vr {={rs{ q qqr:a-a qqr qrqq 
'irq, 

cfq, Hrc .rqr<q ,fi6 q4 qilmt q$+rq qr+nrrr, ur q arrq qz, 4- =.rri n 2,

3{r," t' T.c, =rC H, fr fr -+rS erftn ri

ffre speciaf bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeuate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.I<. Puram, New
Delhi in all matters relating to classification arld valuation.

{ut -rq-n-+ qH" I (a) + { rr r\ qffi } 3r{rdruI'y rfr qfit {rEruIq,+&q rsr{ ,f"E \ra irEr6r x'ffiE arr+rltrr.o 1q9715
Tflfq eHlq fB6T..B+q rq, r{qrff r+t rqrct qFEfl{rE- 3 co o I lqi ff qrff qrBn r/

To the west reEional bench oI Customs. Excise & Sewice Tax Appellate Tnbunal {CESTAT)- at, 2'd Floor,
Bhaumali Bhaw5h, Asarwa Ahmedabad 380016in case of appea-Is othef tha,r as men[onad Ln para' I lal above

riiit qffiq .qrqrftrrrq h qceT qffq r.Ar +rl + ftq affiq r.crq ,fq ({+{)1M, 2OoI, + iiry 6 * r+,id Felifr4 f+( rrn

e'rr g4-3 qi1 qrr qffit 4 d frqr +rrr qG( r l<t I 6q t 6,i \ravF * qrq, qa r,,rn tFs ff qi.r ,qra ff ci.I .ilrr r-,rrc.I

'r+r nria1, xqn 5 "rq 
ql rq-q +c,s alq "qg 

qr 50 TFsrqq 16 3TT{r SO qre 
"-iq isrFlfi*iIfi,r: 1,000i- sq{, 5,000/-

ET+ hrfl 1o.ooo/ rct ftsltd qqr qq ff cR d'{[ 6ir ftuift< crq 6r {r[{ra, n;ifui rffrq -{rcrfum.or ff rys, +
rrrqo rfreri + crc il ftfi {] sT fB-a-6 fi{ h t+ am ftte'rft-d +6 sr+ dRr ft'{r nrrl qlii,r r 'Ei84 lr +r qrr+n, i+ ff
rq ,nEr t frfl qrBr. T6i dtifi-c a{ffiq {rfiffiq ff sTFfl Fia-i t r qrr.r fi?rT (+ 3f+) + f}r, qr}{r-,rt + qrt 5001- 6qI

*r Rrffta {q q{l 6.{1 6r.n l/

The aDDeal to the ADDellate Tribunal sha-ll be f ed in ouadruplicate in form EA J / as prescribed under Rule 6-of
Cenrrhl Er.ise lAdrie^]] Rlrles ,OOl anrl shall bA acco'mDanied asainst one w:hlch at least should be
iciomoarrGd tit"t'fea of Rs. I.000/- Rs.5000/-. Rs.lS.000/- where amount ol dutv
demand /inter est /Denalw / refund is uDto 5 Lac..'5 Lac to 50 Ldc aJrd above 50 Lac respeclivelv in the Iorm ol
irosiEii bank diiift in laidur of Assi. Reerstrar of branch of anv nominated Dublic sector bank ol-the place where
the bench o[ anv nominated oubhc se"ctor bark oI the Dlate where thd bench of the Tribuna] 'ls siruated.
Applicalion madifor granL of sfay sha.ll be arcompanled by a fee of Rs. 500/

(Rt qffiq 
=+rqrfir+'q * qqer arffq, frn 3rfuft{c,199a ff ur(T 86(1) + BiTitd n-{F{ lrlqr{ldi, 1994, h f},rq 9(1) h ed

Rrrii'aqtr{S.T.5ttqrrfutitEfiui;.ftqqreftrmftr3llter*fted3Tff-{frTfrfr,slrflyftq-p]iEiffi+}(E{q+
.'+ cfr TqrFrd Btff qGI) Et{Eqttfrct6cqdrftimr,r5it-*m<ff'ctr,qrsffctr3rt Tr+r rrti gqf{r,.rrr 5 (Fa
z- rqi rq,s qs r.rn qT 50 drs rqrr T4 r,I{r 50 qr€ 5qn i rTfa6 e + 6car: 1,000i- 'ci, 5,000/- Eqi nrr{r 10,OOo/-
rct 6r Mt-d qqr rrq ff rfr r,r'r +i F'lfR-d 9rq fl $rrcrq riifera 3{ffiq rar[rftrfir'rr +r ,rFTr + Efl[fi rBo,-r. { {rc +
FJr fr qr4B-++ ettt t+ a-r ar,1ffia *+ 

=r,iz 
ar't Fqr rr qtGrl r ri.iftIa cmc F rr,T{r+. +- fr rq lnqr t d'lr ?rftrr

qrr d;i&a rffrq rflTftr{.rvr ft sr€.r Fra t i -rfi 3ra,r (+ fe,) * ftq rr#-'r-r * irr 500/. Eqn 6 +srtfta :Fn 
"-srr.nr *'n t/

The aDDeal under sub sectjon (11 of Sectron 86 of lhe FErance Act. 1994. to tle ADDellate Tnbunal Sha.ll be frlcd
in ouatkLrDlicate rn Form S.Tl5 as Drescribed under Rule 9l1l of the Servrce lax Rules. 1994. arrd ShaI be
acc6moanied bv a coDv ot the ordei aDDealed asamst lone bf which shall be cen rfied ioDvl ahd should be

-.-- 'atcomb€nred bi a feesbI Rs. looo/ w'tiere *re irnount of service tax & interesr demalded tli Denaltv leued o[
Rs..s_E€khs or less. Rs.5000/ whire the aJnouot of seruce tax & mterest demanded & oenalli leviea ls more

/ -r!\an fivh lal<hs but not excaedfie Rs. F tv Le!]rs. Rs.I0.0o0/ where the amounr of servrc€ tax & interest
t" deniairde&& Denaltv Ievred ls mor"e than trftv Lalns ruoees. m'the lorm of crossed bank dralt m favour o[ the
1 Assrstant .ReEistrar bf l-he bench of nomlnated Pubtic Sector Bank of lhe Dla(e where the hench otTnbunal is

srtu aled. / {pplication made for granl of stav shall be accoD panred by a fei of Rs.5o0 / .

qr&4-G+1ilft'q'/

Datc of issue:



(1l)

(c)

(i)

(')

(v)

(i')

(iil)

('u)

ftn 3{a*ftuq, t 99a + Tr.r 86 ffsc-uRftii (2) rF (2A) h 3iT,i( c,i fr rrff qftq, +{16. ]Mt, 1994, +ft{q9(2) rr-4

9(2A) + rr< fiatn:.a cc-a s.T. 7 t ff w nffi qq sqi FIT 3ITm, Ar*q ricfE cfq 3{T{r irrym (3{rft-q), in*q r€r< qc, er'r
qrF-('3le'qr ff Yffi q"rfl +( (fit ii 116 cfd rqrtrfr ffi <r8ql qtr 3lr{tr 6rrr {6rq-'E 3{16 er"r+r-evq+' i-fH r"rr< rlal
turrr * 3rffrq .qrqrfi-6?ur {t qir€r <i f,i +T Ftq td {rq dre?I fi.rft *r qrq q r;rl r-fi ffi r I
iti" ,ir..rt under sub se(ron (21 and l2Al of Lhe secuon 8t, Lhe Finance AcL 1994, sha]l be f ed m For ST'7 €s
orescnbed under Rule 9 {21 & 9(2Al of lhe'service Tax Rules, 1994 a.nd shall be acco4pa:qed by a copy ol oroer
bf Commissroner Central Excrse oi Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) {one ol w_hrch shall be a celtrlleo
coDvl and coDv of the order oassed bv the Commissioner auLhonzrng tlle AssrstaJrt Uo[lmlssloner or ucpury
c.1ii.G-.ioni7of Cintral Excise/ Se'rvice Tax to file the appeal before ihe Appellate Tribunal.

ffqr sr"+, )ffiu r<re ,ra 
"< 

i-+rr, ff44 xrffr."t 1*) + 'rft Tq)+i + qrr+ i +:*q r"rfE ,fq ,'rftti{c 1944 ti fiT

:s.*'+ ,irr,to, + ff E'+o 3rifftcc, '1994 ff qr.r 83 :F 3iTd-{ +{rd< fr {i {r{ ff .rt i, ?s qri{T h cR 3lffiq qrB-6'"r t
q*q r,<t rrq e.cr{ rJ6,q-{r f. Tirr + 10 cftrrd (1070), q-{ 1IiT T4 gqi<r ffi* t, qr Sqhr, c-d }-{'r {qt{r ffid t, 6r

rrrr=m F+;rn -rrn acri fu g-q epr + lfit{ -{rr f6 qrq Er+ 3{cifd lr-q :.rfu eq r.rs 5qr i i,TfdT i irr
q;Jrq rqra ,fq. rrd r*rqr + 3ri.i. "ci,r EI,q {F n fix srrft-"t i

. (i) uFrll !.l*,iafa rryq

tirr #+e qfl ff fr rrt rTTa 'rl,\
i,iit :rrlre arr f+{I-qff r fr'qg- 6 + iaria i'u -+s
- aqrt Te ft Eq trrrT h erqur{ ffiq (li' 2) 3ff}fi{q 2O1a h qR-.T t .d E ff 3lffi{ crerfirtt t qq$ Q-qrrrrft{

rrr.5a rff rfi q{-qd .I{fr drtr/
For an aDoeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Se( t-ion 35F of the CenEal Excise Act, 1944 which isalso
made aoblcable ro Servrcc Tax under Sectrori 83 of Ltle Finance Act, 1994, an appeal agarst tiis order shall lie
before [h? Tribunal on oavrnent of 109/o of l.tle dury demanded where duty or durv ard penalty are in dlspute. or
penalty, where penalty'aIone ts rn dispute, proviaed the amount of Pre:deposit payable would be subjecr to a

cerlnp of Rs. 10 Crores." Under Central Excrse ard Service Tax. "Duw Demarded" shall include :

lil amount determined under Sectrori ll D;
(irl amount oferroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
fiiil amount Davable under RuIe 6 ofthe Cenvat Crcdit Rules

orovriteil further thar thd orovisions of thls Secoon shall nol aDDlv to the s{ay appLcation and appeals
pendLnd before any appellare authbnry pnor to lie.ommencement ofrhE Fina-nce (No:2) Abl,20l4.

{T( $(dRfrtr{ft qTtfi'
Revision aDD'lication to Governlrent of Indlal
.q fl?r. fi 'tf,freflrqrfr-fir ffifuT qrr+ i, ,irfrq j46 116 rrffftrr. t994 fr ErFr 35EE + ,qqqrf{ 6 3iTliftl{r qE-4,

r rt rr'r', f{freT'r 3,,+fi ff, for i?.{q, r6q faw.r, qtfr {ts-4, f,T{4 fi'r r+q, 4rrs qFt, {i frd-r ) 0001, + ftar
qrrr qrGrrr I-
A revisioil aDDlicadon lres to the Under SeLretarv. to the Covernmenl ot lndia Revision ADDlication Unit
Mirlsiri,-iir i16anie--De;;nmeni;f-liaG;ue.-4tiitloLr .ieev-an Diiri-Hiriiai;; F;riGni;;i-sii'ei-IE',r'rlei6;
I 1000 f, u nder Sectjon 35EE of t1le CEA I 944 irl respecl' o[ the following case, -gbvemed by first prdviso to su b-
section i1) of Secuon 35E} rbld:

trra crq + t+gr rfifia + qrrrz c -tr T{qrq IHI qrq qr Hr +rrgr< q q3T{ rrc :t qrrrrn :r ?TrFt qt t}'m e-q mr,sri ct rE,
Hr n-+ 5<n .1i a Er. -risn 

.lR qrd'n + ?i,rq, qr A+ dsr' IE i qr rrir'lrt q1.q + .T4q.sr in ?trri, ltdt {r.qri ar Hi
!IsT' 

TE 
q cFT + TfirII{ + qlsq tr/

ln case ol anv loss of eoods. where the loss occurs Lr uansrt from a factorv to a \ rarehouse or to anoher faatorv
or from one 'warehouse to enother durmg the course of processing of tht goods in a warehouse or in storag'e
whether in a factory or in a wslehouse

rrra*ErrEffirgqr+{+M?6',;qrt+ftffirneT-z:iqrqrrrftqi+-#rq rrre,l"FiT{ (Fid) tqrq{fr
ir *,rra i. m-e ffi .r? ql era qr F+qta 6 .rtrt ir/
In case of rebalc o[ duw of excise on qoods exDoned !o anv countrv or tenitorv outside lndia of on excrsable
nralenal used in the mairufacrure o[ UIE goods *hich are eEiorted to-aiy countri or terrirory outside India.

qft r-'r[{ ,r.4 {r q.rTrn fur frfl qrr( t errr. fira +r rrrn fr qr:l ftqir ftq-r rr+r ir i
ln case ofgoodstxported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, fithout pa),rnent of dury.

filfar.cratTqr{{grq*:rrr+rn*FIr'frqn#.8q.rftft{qarii{sRft-{qr{trr{Ihrrcqrqff'r€l'ft,r'i{rEr
n qrTm (xft{) t am E-q qftf{c ({. 2i, 1998 ff um 109 + drr ff-q-d ff .rt arftc q-{r{r qcrffift qr qr drd ii 'nfti qrr
,r,. B ri
Credir of anv dufv allowed to be utilzed towajds DalEent ofexcrse dutv on final oroducts under the Drovlsions
of tlus Act o-r tle-Rules made thqre under such o'rder is passed by the Commissioner (Appeels) on oi a-fter, rhe
dare appomted under Sec. I09 of the Frnance (No.2l Act,1998. '

'rrterq ntrq h qr{ iiEftfuT fttri{G {'a fi r<rqfi ff a'fi qrfil 
r

nEl ,iq{ -6c r.{ {rc FEq {l Trri {q ;'-i Fq+ 2ool - fir $r{t{ ftql nf frr qfq iqr -+q ga qre rqq i ;qro i, ir -"r,r
I ooo -t rr rr,r,rr< ft_qr ';rrnr

The revrsjori appticadon sha-ll be accompanled by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amolrnr ,nvolved in RuDees On'
[,ac or less and Rs. 1000/- where the arnount in,iolved is more t]ran Rupees One Lac.

qfi ss flipr i ri q-q fltqil 6r gclarr B m y;q-{ q-{ 3iricr { F4n ers 6r qrrdr{ rc{6 aiq t Bqi frrfl qrfrr rs' a'ra + in rr
"fi 

6r ftqr c-fi firt? {sr + ftv wrA;6 ,ffffr+rlft'u 6 n1 ,-1-tr qr{tq qi6r.6r r'fi qr*fi ftTi Trdr t r / h case
,t ri,i oiaei cirri.i ,aiotid irmolri bt orae.- iii onEr,.l. fee fo. i;6ir d.t.o. lnoirt.i 6. ;;il i; th;'"i;l;;nil
manner. norwitl:rstaldinp the fact that the one aoDezl to'the ADDellant Tribunal or tre o'ne aDDlication Lo rhe
Central'Covt As the cas"e may be, rs filed to av6ia scriptoria \i,76rk if excrsing Rs. I laldr fee'oT Rs. 100/ for

qqm*ft+ qrqr"rq rf6 qftft{q, 1975, h q1Tfr-t h orSa-rt g;r uttr qni utr+ q?tr ff vfr qt Mt-d 6.50 rci 6r
;ql{rTq stE6 reFh_{ EIfi FFIT Sfifi]r /
One coDi' oI aDDhcanon or O.l.O. as Lhe case mav be. and the order of t}te adrudlcatrns authoritv shall bea.r a
rourt fdd sram'p of Rs.6.50 as prescr rbed under Sctedule-l ln terms of the Coull Fee Act:l975, as ?rmended

fi-qr,r-+. t-Sq r.qrq efq qr{ +{rt. {ffrq'qrqrfuq-q ({Fi Aftr) fr{qrqfr, 1982 q {Frn rr-{ ,{;c {{Flr4 qrTdl ir
€ftrfrd 6{i Er+ Mt fr 3R-, $ errn qr+frd f+qr rrf,I ir I
Attentjon is also invited to t}Ie rules covering these ahd other related matters contained in the Customs, Excise
and Servlce Appellate Tribunal {Procedurel Rules, I982.

Tg qff'+iq glfm d '{fi{. aft{ F{i t ftfi}{ q.r+, ftqr qt{ {ff'{nq crqurii * Rq, 3T'ffi Elnrfu -ffr'-r
w\!ar aDec pov !n +l <(g fl+d 6 I /' For tn?ilaBoraG, aerarled and larest pr_ovrs-rons relating to filing ofappeal ro Oe higher appellate authorirv. lhe
apDellant may reler to the Departmental weostte w\rw.cDe..gov,rn

(\,i)

(D)

lLl

(F)

tG)

,..2,,

j.rt-6 3[+.n ff a sR'qi y.r* Ti@r EA 8 it,
qEsri Tii.qq * 3 qra*

+ ft{q e + dtif-d i4frtrP l. {q

1944



Appeal No: V2l42ZRAJI2009

-o-

:: ORDER-IN-APPEAL::

M/s. S.A.L. Steel Ltd, Kutch (hereinafter referred to as ,.Appet[ant,,) 
has

fited Appeat No. Y2/42?/RAJ/2009 against Refund Order No. 234 to 256/2009-

10 dated 5.11.2009 (hereinafter referred to as ',impugned order,') passed by

the Deputy Commissioner, erstwhite Central Excise Division, Gandhidham

(hereinafter referred to as "refund sanctioning authority").

2. The facts of the case, in brief, are that the Appettant was engaged in the

manufacture of excisabte goods fatting under Chapter No. 72 of the Centrat

Excise Tariff Act, 1985 and was hotding Central Excise Registration No.

AAHCS8284JXM001 . The Appettant was availing benefit of exemption under

Notification No. 39/2001 -CE dated 31.07.2001, as amended (hereinafter

referred to as 'said notification'). As per scheme of the said Notification,

exemption was granted by way of refund of Centra[ Excise duty paid in cash

through PLA as per prescribed rates and refund was subject to coridition that

the manufacturer has to first utitize att Cenvat credit availabte to them on the

tast day of month under consideration for payment of duty on goods cteared

during such month and pay on[y the balance amount in cash. The said

notification was subsequentty amended vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated

27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated '10.06.2008, which altered

the method of calcutation of refund by taking into consideration the duty

payabte on vatue addition undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing

percentage of refund ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity.

The Appel,tant had exercised the option of re-credit for the Financial Years

2007-08,2008-09 and 2009-10 in terms of para 2C(c) of the said notification.

2.1 The Appettant had fited re-credit applications for the period from Juty,

2007 to May, 2009 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and

Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid from PLA totatly amounting to Rs.

59,84,75,4041- in terms of notification supra on ctearance of finished goods

manufactured by them.

2.2 On scrutiny of re-credit apptications, it was observed by the refund

sanctioning authority that,

(i) The Appetlant was eligibte for exemption at the rates prescribed

vide Notification No. '16l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.

33/2008-CE dated '10.06.2008 and considering vatue addition computed

@75% in respect of goods manufactured from specified inputs. The

.,-, 
.-,-Ippettant was eligibte for refund considering vatue addition computed

-Page No. 3 of 18L



Appeal Nor VZ42ZRAJ|2009

-4-

@39% in respect of goods manufactured from non'specified inputs.

(ii) Exemption under the said notification was avaitabte onty to

Centra[ Excise Duty and the said notification did not cover Education

Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess and hence, the Appetlant

was not entitted for refund of Education Cess and S.H.E. Cess.

3. The refund sanctioning authority vide the impugned order determined

re-tredit amount of Rs. 45,69,76 ,1361- and rejected remaining ctaimed amount

of Rs. 14,14,99,7681- and ordered the Appettant to reverse the excess amount

ctaimed along with interest in terms of Para 2C(e) of the said notification.

4. Being aggrieved, the Appettant has preferred the present appeat, inter'

olia, on the grounds that,

(i) The issue in the present case revolves around Notification No.

16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated

10.06.2008, which prescribed specified rates for refund/re-credit as

aga'inst the ctaim of the Trade for refund of entire duty paid on goods

through PLA. lf the writ petition fited before the Hon'bte High court is

altowed and said amending notifications are hetd to be unconstitutional,

then they would be entitted for refund of entire duty paid on their final

. products. The refund sanctioning authority should. have waited for

outcome of petition pending before the Hon'bte High Court instead of

passing the impugned order.

(ii) The impugned order has denied special rate for various ctearances

of sponge iron as wetl as Ferro Attoys and re-credit ctaimed by them was

rejected for the reason that they had used other inputs in addition to

iron ore and chrome ore or manganese ore though the Notification does

not create any bar on use of inputs other than iron ore, chrome ore or

manganese ore. lt is but natural that the goods tike sponge iron and

Ferro Attoys cannot be manufactured by using inputs in the nature of

iron ore and chrome or manganese ore atone because various other

inputs including binding materials are required for manufacturing the

above referred fina[ products, and hence, they had no atternative but to

use such other inputs inctuding binding materials atso. For this reason,

special rate coutd not have been denied by the refund sanctioning

authority. ln this view of the matter, reduction of their claim is whotly

ittegal and liabte to be set aside.

-Page No.4 of 18

"{*'\

I"



Appeal Nor VZ42ZRAJI2009

(iv) The main Notification has been amended with effect from

27.3,2008 thereby prescribing reduced rate of 39% for re-credit/refund

L -Page No. 5 of 18

-5-

(iii) The main Notification No. 39/2001-CE was amended by

Notification No. 16/2008-CE dated 27.3.2008 thereby attowing

exemption with reference to value addition by prescribing ratres of value n

addition under para 2 of the Notification, and the rate of 39% which was

prescribed for the goods of Chapter 72 was substituted by higher rate of

75% by Notification No. 51i 2008-CE if the inputs for the goods were iron

ore. The appettant has been using iron ore as inputs for manufacture of

the final products namely Ferro Altoys and therefore, re-credit at the

rate of 75% was availabte to them. That iron ore atone could not be the

inputs for manufacture of goods of Chapter 72 namety Ferro Attoys and

various other inputs in addition to iron ore woutd atso be required for

manufacturing these fina[ products; and therefore, they had no

atternative but to use other inputs [ike motasses, F.O., carbon pest and

others atso along with iron ore for manufacturing the above final

products. lron ore is brought by the appeltant as inputs and the

manufacturing process in the appettant's factory starts from. that stage

by using iron ore and other inputs, and therefore, the Range

Superintendent could not have reported that the finat products had not

been manufactured exctusivety starting from iron ore onty; and denial of

re-credit at the rate of 75Yo on this basis is whotty ittegat. The

Notification does not debar use of other inputs in addition to iron ore for

manufacturing iron and steel products as final goods, and the

Notification atso does not debar use of cenvatabte inputs in retation to

manufacture of final goods like iron and stee[ products. The onty

condition in the Notification as regards cenvatabte inputs is that Cenvat

credit shoutd be utitized first by a manufacturer for discharging duty

tiabil,ity on the finat products and payment through PLA shoutd be made

onty after exhausting the entire Cenvat credit avaitabte; but as

aforesaid, there is no condition or restriction in the Notifiqation that

cenvatabte inputs shoutd not be used or that only iron ore shoutd be

used as inputs for manufacturing final products of Chapters 72 and 73.

Therefore, the appellant's ctaim could not have been restricted to onty

39% on the above two grounds which are whotty ittegat and untenabte.

The impugned order restricting the re-credit for various consignments of

final products of Chapter 72to39% on this basis is therefore, liable to be

set aside.



Appeal No: VZ42ZRAJl2009

-6-

(v) The Deputy Commissioner has denied the claim for the amounts

representing Education Cess and Secondary as wetl as Higher Education

Cess on the ground that they were not covered under the Notification

though it is now judicialty settted by virtue of a number of decisions of

the Appettate Tribunal atso that Education Cess being a piggy back [evy

riding on the back of the Central Excise [evy, refund of Education Cess

was also altowed under the scheme of area based notifications. Even

otherwise, Education Cess is a levy of Excise co[tected on goods

manufactured in lndia and hence, the same is covered under the scheme

of the Notification. The Deputy Commissioner therefore, had no

jurisdiction to deny refund / re-credit of the amounts representing

Education Cess and Secondary as we[[ Higher Education Cess in the

present case.

-PageNo.6of18,

but the same came to be enhanced lo 75% by Notification No. 3412008-

CE dated 10.6.2008 for goods of Chapter 72 when inputs were iron ore;

but by virtue of this amending Notification No. 34/2008-CE, it has been

ctarified that this special rate was to be made avaitabte to the etigibte

manufacturers from the beginning of financia[ year of 2008, and

accordingty, the appettant has been entitted to the special rate of 75%

from 1.4.2008. However, the catcutations shown in the impugned order

indicate, though no break is given therein, that the ctaim for Rs.

92,89,334/- is reduced/denied by the Deputy Commissioner by apptying

the special rate onty from 10.6.2008 i.e. the date on which Notification

No. 34l2008-CE was pubtished atthough, as aforesaid, the Notification

itsetf ctarifies that a speciat rate was to be given from 1.4.2008. By

another amending Notification No. 52l2008-CE issued on 3.10.2008,

special rate of 75o/" is prescribed for Ferro Atloys atso, and therefore, the

appettant has claimed re-credit at the rate of 75o/, for Ferro Attoys from

1.4.2008 by virtue of para 5 of the above Notification which altows

speciat rate to manufacturers from the beginning of the financial year of

2008. However, it appears that a claim for Rs. 5,04,68,771/- for the

period from Aprit, 2008 to September, 2008 in addition to a further

reduction for ctearances made in October, 2008 and November, 2008 has

been denied by the adjudicating authority in the impugned order by

apptying the special rate for Ferro Attoys onty from 3.10.2008. These are

gtaring errors in the impugned order which need to be corrected.



Appeal Na: VZ 42ZPAJ|2OOS

-7 -

(vi) White reducing the totat ctaim by Rs. 14,14,99,26gl_, the Deputy

Commissioner has proceeded on the basis that the total ctaim for the

entire period was for Rs.59,84,75,404/- though the claims were actuatty

aggregating to Rs. 57,24,44,589/-; and thus, these error means that

recovery/reduction of Rs, 2,60,30,815/- is ordered by the Deputy

Commissioner though there was no such claim for this amount. The

amount of Rs. 14,14,99,268/- demanded white passing the re-credit

order on the appettant's ctaims is thus, infl.ated and the above excess

amount of Rs. 2,60,30,815/- stands .inctuded therein; and thus, there is a

gtaring error on part of the Deputy Commissioner white passing this

order.

5. The Appeat was transferred to cattbook in view of pendency of

appeals filed by the Department against the orders of Hon,bl.e High Court

of Gujarat in the case of VVF Ltd & others in simitar matters before the

Hon'ble Supreme Court. The said appeal was retrieved from catl.book in

view of the judgement dated 22.4.2020 passed by the Hon'bte Supreme

Court and have been taken up for disposal,

6. Hearing in the matter was scheduted in virtual mode through video

conferencing on 27.8.2021, 27.9.2021, 30.9.2021 and 20.10.2021 and

communicated to the Appettant by Speed Post at the address mentioned in

Appeal Memorandum. Shri Amat Dave and Shri Sudhanshu Bissa, both

Advocates, appeared on behatf of the Appel.tant on 20.10.202'l and reiterated

the submission made in additional written submission dated 20. 10.2021 .

6.1 ln additional written submission dated 20.10.2021 , it has been, inter

alio, contended that the present appeats were kept in catlbook by the

Commissioner(Appeats) and after lapse of 11 years, the appeat was taken out

for disposal. This [ong detay has resulted in grave prejudice to the them and

therefore these proceed'ings are in viotation of principtes of natura[ justice and

accordingty, no proceedings can be revived after the expiry of '1 1 ylars as hetd

by the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court in the case of Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt Ltd

- 2017 (352) ELT 455 (Guj.). lt is further contended that they have been

saddted with the tiabitity of payment of amount equivatent to the credit

avaited in excess and also interest for the entire period and hence, their

appeats may be altowed in tight of the present facts and impugned order of re-

credit of reduced amount may be set aside.

7. Ihave carefulty gone through the facts of the case, impugned order and

-Page No. 7 of 18L



Appeal No: VZ42ZRAJI2009

(ii) the finished goods- MS Angte, ingots/bittets and Ferro Attoys

manufactured by the Appel.tant are eligible for refund @75% under

5t. No. 15 and 15B of Tabte at Para 2 of Notification No. 39/2001-

CE dated 31.7.2001, as amended or not ?

(iii) the Appetlant is etigibte for refund of Education Cess and

Secondary &, Higher Education Cess under the provisions of the

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.2001 , as amended or

not ?

B. On perusal of the records, I find that the Appeltant was availing the

benefit of area based Exemption Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.7.2001 ,

as amended. As per scheme of the said Notification, exemption was granted by

way of refund of Central Excise duty paid in cash through PLA as per rates

prescribed vide Notification No. 16l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification

No.33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008 prevatent at the relevant time. The

Appettant had fited re-credit apptications for the period from Juty, 2007 to

May, 2009 for re-credit of Central Excise Duty, Education Cess and 5.H.E. Cess

paid from PLA on ctearance of finished goods manufactured by them. The

refund sanctioning authority partialty rejected the re-credit amount on various

counts mentioned in the impugned order.

9. The Appettant has contended that the issue in the present case revotves

arolnd Notification No. 16IIOO8-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No.

33/2008-CE dated 10.06.2008, which prescribed specified rates for refund/re-

credit as against the claim of the Trade for refund of entire duty paid on goods

through PLA and if the writ petition fited before the Hon'bte High court is

allowed and said amending notifications are hetd to be unconstitutionat, then

they woutd be entitled for refund of entire duty paid on their finat products.

The refund sanctioning authority shoutd have waited for outcome of petition

pending before the Hon'ble High Court instead of passing the impugned order.

-Page No. 8 of 18

-8-

submissions made by the Appettant in appeal memorandum and additiona[

written submission dated 20.10.202'l . The issues to be decided in the present

appeats are whether,

' (i) the Appettant is etigibte for refund of Central Excise duty at fu[[

rate of duty or at the rates prescribed vide Notification No.

16/2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE

dated 10.06.2008 ?

\



Appeal No: VZ42ZRAJI2009

-9-

9.1. I find that Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated J,l.7.ZOO1 was amended

vide Notification No. 16t2oo8-cE dated 27.03.200g and Notification No.

33/2008-cE dated 10.06.2008, which attered the method of catcutation of

refund by taking into consideration the duty payabte on vatue addition

undertaken in the manufacturing process, by fixing percentage of refund

ranging from 15% to 75% depending upon the commodity. Thus, a m'anufacturer

was etigibte for refund of central Excise duty only at the rates prescribed in the

said notifications. I find that the Hon'ble Gujarat High court in the case of sAL

Steet Ltd & Others- 2010 (260) E.L.T. 185 (Guj.), hetd the said amending

notifications as hit by promissory estoppet. However, it is further observed that

the said decision of the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court has been reversed by the

Hon'bte Supreme Court of lndia in the case of Union of lndia Vs. WF Ltd &

Others as reported in 2020 (372) E.L.T. 495 (S.C.). The Hon'bte Apex Court in

the case has hetd as under:

*14.3 As observed hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier

notifications/industrial policies. Under the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies, the persons who estabiish the new undertakings shall be continue to

get the refrrnd of the excise duty. However, it is clarified by the su'bsequent

notifications that the refirnd of the excise duty shaii be on the actual excise

duty paid on actual value addition made by the manufacturers undertaking

manufacturing activities. Therefore, it cannot be said that subsequent

notifications/industrial policies are hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel.

The respective High Courts have committed grave error in holding that the

subsequent notifications/industrial poiicies impugned before the respective

High Courts were hit by the doctrine of promissory estoppel. As observed and

held hereinabove, the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were

impugned before the respective High Court can be said to be clarificatory in

nature and the same have been issued in the larger public interest and in the

interest of the Revenue, the same can be made applicable retrospectively,

otherwise the object and purpose and the intention of the Govemment to

provide excise duty exemption only in respect of genuine manuTacturing

activities carried out in the concemed areas shall be frustrated. As the

subsequent notifications/i-ndustrial policies are "to explain" the earlier

notifications/indushial policies, it would be without object unless construed

retrospectively. The subsequent notifications impugned before the respective

High Courts as such provide the mamer and method of calculating the amount

of refund of excise duty paid on actual manufacturing of goods. The

' _ notiflcations impugaed before the respective High Courts can be said to be

-Page No. I of 18L



Appeal No: VZ42ZRAJI2009

- 10 -

providing mode on determination of the refund of excise duty to achieve the

object and purpose of providing incentive/exemption. As observed

hereinabove, they do not take away any vested right conferred under the earlier

notifications. The subsequent notifications therefore are clarifrcatory in nature,

since it declares the refund of excise duty paid genuinely and paid on actual

manufacturing of goods and not on the duty paid on the goods manufactured

only on paper and without unde(aking any manufacturing activities of such

goods.

15. ln view of the above and for the reasons stated above and once it is held

that the subsequent notifications/industrial policies which were impugned

before the respective High Courts are clarificatory in nature and are issued in

public interest and in the interest of the Revenue and they seek to achieve the

original object and purpose of giving incentive/exemption while inviting the

persons to make investment on establishing the new undertakings and they do

not take away any vested rights conferred under the earlier

notifications/industrial policies and therefore cannot be said to be hit by the

doctrine of promissory estoppel, the same is to be applied retrospectively and

they cannot be said to be irrational and/or arbitrary.

16. Under the circumstances, the respective High Courts have committed a

grave error in quashing and setting aside the subsequent notifications/industrial

policies impugned before the respective High Courts on the ground that they

are hit by tle doctrine of promissory estoppel and that they are retrospective

and not retroactive. Consequently, all these appeals are ALLOWED. The

impugned Judgments and Orders passed by the respective High Courts, which

are impugned in the present appeals, quashing and setting aside the subsequent

notifications/industrial policies impugred in the respective writ petitions

before the respective High Courts, are hereby quashed and set aside."

9.2 By respectfutly fottowing the above judgement passed by the Hon'bte

Supreme Court in the case of Union of lndia Vs WF Ltd & others, I hotd that the

Appettant is etigibte for refund of duty only at the rates prescribed under

Notification No. l6l2008-CE dated 27.03.2008 and Notification No. 33/2008-CE

dated 10.06.2008 and fotlowing the terms prescribed therein. l, therefore,

uphotd the impugned order to that extent.

t -Page No. 10 of 18

10. As regards the second issue, the Appellant has contended that the

impugned order has denied special rate for various ctearances of sponge iron as



Appeal No: V2l42ZRAJI2009

- 11 -

that they had used other inputs in addition to iron ore and chrome ore or

manganese ore though the Notification does not create any bar on use of inputs

other than iron ore, chrome ore or manganese ore. The goods like sponge iron

and Ferro Alloys cannot be manufactured by using inputs in the nature of iron

ore and chrome or manganese ore atone because various other inputs inctuding

binding materiats are required for manufacturing the same, and hence, they

had no atternative but to use such other inputs inctuding binding materials

atso. For this reason, special rate could not have been denied by the refund

sanctioning authority and accordingty, reduction of their ctaim is whotty ittegat

and Liabte to be set aside.

10. 1 Ifind that the Appetlant had ctaimed refund @75% in respect of finat

products manufactured by them in terms of St. No. 15 and 158 of Tabte

appearing at Para 2 of said notification, which is reproduced as under:

"2. The duty payable on value addition shali be equivalent to the amount
calculated as a percentage of the total duty payable on the said excisable
goods of the description specified in column (3) of the Table below
(hereinafter referred to as the said Table) and falling within the Chapter ofthe
said First Schedule as are given in the correspondirg entry in column (2) of
the said Table, when manufactured starting from inputs specified in the

corresponding entry in column (5) ofthe said Table in the same factory, at the

rates specified in the corresponding entry in column (4) ofthe said Table :

TABLE

S. No. (-'haDter ol
the'First
Schedule

Description of goods Rate Descrintion oI
innuis for

manrifacturc of
goods in column" (3)

1
,2

J 4 5

I
')9 All goods 29 Any goods

2 30 56 oo S

3 33 56 o S

4 34 All goods 38 Any goods

5 i8 All goods 34 Any goods

6
'J9 AII goods 26 Any goods

7 40 S, CS s 41 Any goods

IJ 72 or 73 AII goods
'39 Ary goods, other

than lron ore
9 74 All goods 15 Any goods

IO 76 AII goods 36 Any goods

11 85 Electric motors and
ener electric

s and parts
f

31 Any goods

r'2. '25 Cement or cement
clinker

75 Limestone and
gypsum

I3. I7 or 35 Moditied starch/glucose 75 Maize

14. I8 Cocoa butter or powder 75 Cocoa beans

15. 72 ot '13 lron and steel products 75 Iron ore

15A 29 or 38 ! atty acids or Glycerine 75 Crude oalm
kemel. c6conut.

mustard or
rapeseed oil

L -Page No. 1'l of 18

Al I goods

A1t goods



Appeal No VZ422IRAJI2009

S. No. ChaDter ol
the'First
Schedule

Description of goods Rate I)escrintion ol
innuls for

manrifacture of
soods in column* 

(3)
(i) 2 3 (4) (51

15ts 12 Ferro allovs. namelv.
ferro chr6me- ferr6 

'

manganese oi silico
manganese

75 Chiome ore or
manganese ore

16 Anv
chapier

Goods other than those
mentioned above in S1.

Nos. I to 15

36 Any goods

10.2 lt is pertinent to examine relevant findings recorded by the sanctioning

authority in the impugned order, which are reproduced as under:

"The Superintendent of Central Excise Range - Gandhidham vide above cited

verification report has submitted the duty payment details fbr the goods

falling under Chapter 72 manufactured / cleared by the claimant, under the

. exemption Notification No. 39i2001-CE dated 31.'1.2001 as amended, from

July 2007 to May 2009 [both months inclusive] and computation of re-credit

amount in accordance with the Notification No. 39/200i-CE dated 31.7.2001

as amended. As per the CBEC Circular/letter F No 101/18/2008CX-3 dated

15.10.2008 and turther letter F. No IV/16-06/MP/ 2006 dated 11.11.2008 for

clarification issued by Joint Commissioner, Central Excise, HQ. Rajkot,

l gher rate of value addition of 75% for the goods, when goods are

manufactured starting from specified inputs in the same factory. The claimant

manufactures Sponge iron and use the same for fi.rther manufactue of

Ingots/ Billets along with bought out Scrap. As per the circular benefit of

75% is admissible on the Sponge Iron captively consumed subject to the

conditiol that separate records showilg the quantity produced starting from

specified inputs and from other bought out inputs furnished by the claimant.

. The claimant has produced the separate records of production and clearaace

of the goods produced out of own produced Sponge Iron and bought out

Scrap along with certificate of the Chartered Engineer for the respective

months under consideration, but it seems that all the goods have not been

manufactured exclusively starting from Iron Ore only within the same

factory. Hence the claim is restricted to 7 5Yo on goods manufactured out of

specified lnput and 39%o on goods produced/cleared out of Non-specified

input. Further, the assessee has claimed that M.S. Angle manufactured,/

cleared during the months under consideration have been manufactured fiom

specified input. However, the assessee have taken in use M.S. Old & Cut

Plate as a major input and availed Cenvat credit on thsm and hence the re-

._--cre!it claim is computed @39% being the goods produced from the non-

b -Page No. 12 ot 18



Appeal No: VZ42ZRAJl2009

specified inputs.

Further, the Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31.07.01 has been

anended vide Notification No. 51/2008-CE dated 03.10.08 allowing higher

rate i.e.75Vo for Ferro alloys, namely, Ferro chrome, Ferro manganese and

Silico manganese. The assessee has used cenvatable inputs such as Molasses,

F.O. & Carbon Pest in manufacturing of Ferro Alloys i.e. Ferro Chromo.

Silico Manganese & Feno Ma.nganese. As the said cenvatable inputs i.e.

Molasses. F.O. & Carbon Pest are used in the manufacture of said Ferro

alloys, the re-credit is computed @39% being the goods produced from the

non-specified inputs."

10.3 Considering the above findings as we[t as tabte showing detaited

catculation in the impugned order, I find that the sanctioning authority

determined re-credit amount by considering vatue addition @39% in respect of

finished goods, which were manufactured out of non-specified inputs. The

Appeltant had used Sponge lron and bought out Scrap for manufacture of

ingots/bittets. Further, the Appettant had used cenvatabte inputs i.e. Motasses,

F.O. and Carbon Pest in the manufacture of Ferro Attoys. The Appettant had

also used Cenvatabte input M.5. Otd & Cut Plate as major input for

manufacture of MS Angte. These facts are not disputed by the Appettant.

Apparentty, Scrap, Motasses, F.0., Carbon Pest and M.S. Otd A Cnt Ptate are

not listed as specified inputs under Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated

10.6.2008. Hence, the Appettant is not etigibte for refund @75% in respect of

finished goods - M5 Angle, ingots/bittets and Ferro A[toys which were

manufactured out of non-specified inputs. ln this regard, I also take note of the

ctarification issued by the Board vide letter F.No. 101/18/2008-CX.3 dated

'15.10.2008, which is reproduced as under:

"Issue: Rate of refund in cases where higher rate is prescribed but final

product is not manul'actured solely from prescribed raw material or

where at intermediate stage other material is also used.

Clarification: Notification prescribes a higher rate of value addition of 7 5%:o for

specified goods when the goods are manufactured starting from the

specified inputs in the same factory. The intention of the

amendment is to prescribe a higher rate of value addition for the

units using non cenvatable raw materials like mineral ores and

agriculture product. Therefore, if a unit is not manufacturing the

. final product starting from the specitied raw material in the same

-Page No. 13 of 18L



Appeal Nor VZ42ZRAJI2009

-14-

factory then the higher rate should not be applicable to him.

Theretbre, if ingots are manufactured out of bought out Scrap /

Sponge iron the benefit of higher rate cannot be given for the

quantity of ingot manufactured out of non-specified input.

However, the benefit of higher rate would be available only for the

quantity of final products which have been manufactured starting

from the specified inputs. Therefore, if a unit manufactlues the

frnal product (say iron and steel ingot) out of specified inputs (say

iron ore) and also from bought out material (say scrap / sponge

iron), in that case, the assessee needs to keep separate production

records showing the quantity produced starting from specified

inputs (say iron ore) and other bought out inputs and the higher

rate shall be applicable only for the quantity of products

mzurufactured from specified input. A certificate from Chartered

Engineer may also be produced by the assessee for this purpose. "

11. As regards the third issue, lfind that the refund sanctioning authority

had sanctioned refund of Central Excise duty under Notification No. 3912001-

CE dated 31.7.2001 , as amended, but had not sanctioned refund of Education

Cess and Secondary & Higher Education Cess on the ground that exemption

under the said notification was avaitable only to Central Excise Duty and the

said notification did not cover Education Cess and Secondary & Higher

Education Cess and hence, the appettant was not entitted for refund of

Education Cess and S.H.E Cess. On the other hand, the Appettant has pteaded

that as per Section 93(3) of the Finance Act, 2004 and Section 138 of the

Finance Act, 2007, atl provisions of Central Excise Act, inctuding those retating

to refund, exemption witl atso apply to Education Cess and SHE Cess. Since

Education Cess & SHE Cess were duties of excise which were paid on the

aggregate of duties of excise leviabte under the Act, Education Cess & SHE Cess

being in the nature of excise duty was atso required to be refunded along with

CentraI Excise duty.

11.1 I find that issue regarding refund of Education Cess and Secondary and

Higher Education Cess is no tonger res integra and stand decided by the

Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of Unicorn lndustries reported at 2019 (370)

ELT 3 (SC), wherein it has been hetd that,

"40. Notification dated 9-9-2003 issued in the present case makes it clear that

. exemption was granted under Section 5A of the Act of 1944, concerning

additional duties under the Act of 1957 and additional duties of excise under

-Page No. '14 of '18



Appeal No: VZ42ZRAJI2009

- 1C -

the Act of 1978. It was questioned on the ground that it provided for limited

exemption only under the Acts referred to therein. There is no reference to the

Finance Act, 2001 by which NCCD was imposed, and the Finance Acts of

2004 and,2007 were not in vogue. The notification was questioned on the

ground that it should have included other duties also. The notification could not

have contemplated the inclusion of education cess and secondary and higher

education cess imposed by the Finance Acts of 2004 and 2007 in the nature of

the duty of excise. The duty on NCCD, education cess and secondary and

higher education cess are in the nature of additional excise duty and it would

not mear that exemption notification dated 9-9-2003 covers them particularly

when there is no reference to the notification issued under the Finance Act,

2001. There was no question of granting exemption related to cess was not in

vogue at the relevant time imposed Iater on vide Section 91 of the Act of2004

and Section 726 of the Act of 2007. The provisions of Act of 1944 and the

Rules made thereunder shall be applicable to refund, and the exemption is only

a reference to the source of power to exempt the NCCD, education cess,

secondary and higher education cess. A notification has to be issued for

providing exemption under the said source of power. In the absence of a

notification containing an exemption to such additional duties in the nature of

education cess and secondary and higher education cess, they cannot be said to

have;been exempted. The High Court was right in relying upon the decision of

three-Judge Bench of this Court in Modi Rubber Limited (supra), which has

been followed by another three-Judge Bench of this Court in futa Textiles

Private Limited (supra). "

11.7 By respectfutty fottowing the above judgement, I hotd that the

appettant is not eligible for refund of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher

Education Cess.

12. The Appettant has further contended that the Notification No. 39/2001-

CE dated 31.7.2001 was amended by Notification No. 33/2008-CE dated

10.6.2008 prescribing rate of vatue addition of 75% in respect of goods of

Chapter 72 when inputs were iron ore, but by virtue of amending Notification

No. 34i2008-CE dated 10.6.2008, it has been clarified that this.special rate was

to be made avaitable to the eligible manufacturers from the beginning of

financiat year of 2008, and accordingty, the appettant was entitted to the

special rate of 75% from 1.4.2008. However, special rate was given on[y from

10.6.2008. Similarty, by another amending Notification No. 52l2008-CE dated

3.10.2008, specia[ rate of 75% for Ferro Attoys from 1.4.2008 were admissibte

-Page No. 15 of 18



Appeal No: v2l42zRAJl2009

- to -

by virtue of para 5 of the above Notification. However, special rate for Ferro

Attoys were appLied onty from 3.10.2008. These gtaring errors in the impugned

order are required to be rectified. I find that both the retied upon Notification

No. 34l2008-CE dated 10.6.2008 and Notification No. 52i2008-CE dated 3-10-

2008 were retated to area based exemption granted to the units located in the

state of Jammu and Kashmir and hence, the said notifications are not

appticabte to the facts of the present case. The retiance ptaced on the said

notifications is discarded being devoid of merit.

13. The Appetlant has contended that white reducing the total ctaim by.Rs.

14,14,99,268/-, the refund sanctioning authority has proceeded on the basis

that the total claim for the entire period was for Rs. 59,84,75,404/ - though the

ctaims were actually aggregating to Rs. 57,24,44,589/- and thus, the refund

sanctioning authority has erroneously ordered for recovery/ reduction of Rs.

2,60,30,815/- in the impugned order, though there was no such ctaim for this

amount. I find that the refund sanctioning authority has given month wise

detai[s of alt re-credit apptications filed for the period from Ju[y, 2007 to

March, 2009 in tabulated format at page 1 and 2 of the impugned order, which

shows that the Appettant had fited re-credit applications totatly amounting to

Rs.59,84,75,404l-. The Appettant has not produced copies of re-credit

apptications or any working showing that they had fil.ed re-credit applications

aggregating to Rs.57,24,44,589/- as ctaimed by them and not Rs.

59,84,75,404/- as mentioned in the impugned order. Under the circumstances,

it is not possible to decide the veracity of their contention.

14.' The Appeltant has contended during personal hearing that the present

appeal was lying in cattbook and same was taken out for disposal after lapse of

11 years. This tong detay has resutted in grave prejudice to the them and

therefore, these proceedings are in viotation of principtes of natural justice and

accordingly, no proceedings can be revived after the expiry of 11 years and

retied upon the decision of the Hon'bte Gujarat High Court rendered in the

case of Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt Ltd - 2017 (352) ELT 455 (Guj.).

14.1 I have examined the retied upon case taw of Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt

Ltd - 2017 (352) ELT 455 (Guj.). ln the said case, proceedings were initiated for

non-payment of Central Excise duty on Drawn Wound Yarn manufactured by the

party and Show Cause Notice was issued. ln the meantime, the factory was

closed down and Director of the firm moved to another city. The adjudicating

authority could not trace that party and passed the impugned order ex-party.

Subsequentty, the party fited writ petition before the Hon'b[e High Court, by

t_
-Page No. '16 of 18



-17-

Appeal Nor VZ42ZRAJI2009

o f,-sa.on,wz'

invoking extraordinary jurisdiction under Articte 226 of the Constitution of

lndia pteading, inter alio, that there was violation of principtes of natural

justice. The petitioner pleaded before the Hon'ble Court that the show cause

notice issued in August, 1998 was kept pending for more than seventeen years

and the petitioner was not afforded adeguate opportunity of being heard white

taking up adjudication of the case and that confusion was prevail.ing in Textite

Trade about the duty tiabitity but the same was not considered white deciding

the case. ln that factuat backdrop, the Hon'bte High Court passed the said

decision. However, in the present case, facts are different. The Appeltant,

herein, was given opportunity of personat hearing, which was scheduLed on

27.8.2021 ,27.9.2021 ,30.9.2021 and 20.10.2021 and Shri Amat Dive and Shri

Sudhanshu Bissa, both Advocates, atso appeared on behatf of the Appettant on

20.10.2021 . So, the principtes of natural justice have been duty foltowed in the

present case. lt is not the case that their appeal is being decided without

hearing the Appettant or without considering the grounds raised in the appeal

memorandum. Though, the present appeal was kept in cattbook in view of

similar issue pending before the Hon'bte Supreme Court in the case of WF Ltd

and others but it has not caused any injustice to the Appettant. lt is pertinent

to mention that the Appetlant had atready availed the benefit of exemption

Notification No. 39/2001-CE dated 31 .7.2001 by avaiting re-credit in their

Personat Ledger Account at material time. Further, the issue pending before

the Hon'bte Supreme Court in the case of WF Ltd and others coutd have been

decided either way i.e. in favour of assessee or in favour of the Department.

So, pendency of present appeat in ca[[ book, per se, has not'caused any

injustice to the Appettant nor viotated the principtes of natural justice, as has

been made out by the Appettant. Moreover, this contention has been made for

the first time during the course of personal hearing. l, therefore, hotd that the

case law of Siddhi Vinayak Syntex Pvt Ltd is not appticabte to the facts of the

present case.

15. ln view of above, I upho[d the impugned order and reject the appeat.

qffi il-iT q-Sffrrt 3rfi-f,6r ftq-tlr{ sfi-trilt+ tfrqrqt-ilrt I16.

16. The appeal fil.ed by the Appettant is disposed off as above.

,Lq
HKU(AKHILES MAR)

Commissioner (AppeaLs)

-Page No. 17 of 18

<v,



Appeal No: VZ42ZRAJI2009

- t6 -

Bv R.P.A.D.

To,

M/s S.A.L. Steet Ltd
Survey No. 245,

Kidana-Bharpar road,

VitIage Bharpar,

Tatuka : Gandhidham,
District: Kutch.

Tfrfrfr
1) t@ BrTTm,T< qd'n-{r fi \'ri tr*q s.Tr< {"q,7 gw<m &-+,Br{q-{rslE fr

qrd-firfrtgr

2). Bngs, T< qr{ t+r +< q{ ffi'q stlrc Wfi,rridtenq qrgtnrqq,{ri?fiqrq fr

3)

qn{Tfisrt{r$tgl
F{rs-d 3lrgffi, {< q{ *+r 6{ qd }ffiq iidrr{ {cfi', rrtfrerq OTq)

q!-sm, rrtefterrq 6 qt-4q45 qffi 
f,gr

T€mrtqr

-Page No. 18 ol 18

J
.,;Gl>'


